In accordance with 7
Rule 6.28 of the I_ | Q 1 4
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

saemiemorte.  Notice of final account prior to dissolution
Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

Companies House

FRIDAY

-

12110/2018 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ,O_I‘l_’?’?l?l?l?l_‘l ;

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | SDSL Realisations Limited bald black capitals.
ﬁ:ormerly Shipaid Diesel Services Limited

E Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Sarah Louise

Surname Burge

E Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | Resolution House

Street | Crusader Road

Post town I Lincoln

County/Region ’

Postcode ILINTe | [7]Aafs]

Country l

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) | OOther.quuiI!atnr
Use this section to tell us about

Surname | another liguidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liguidator.

Post town ’

County/Region ’

Postcode CrT T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Natice of final account prior 1o dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

’ [0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

7

Final account

E/I attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X I \«’\f\/-/

Signature date

fol's 110 P2fof1ls

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Lindsey Weatherill

E Where to send

Company name

Kingsbridge Corporate Solutions
Limited

1st Floor, Lowgate House

|
I Lowgate
|
|

County/Region

e IHfufe] TefE[L ]

Country

[nx

[ Telephone

01482 337500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




SDSL Realisations Limited— In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Formerly Shipaid Diesel Services Limited

LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: SDSL Realisations Limited Formerly Shipaid Diesel Services
Limited

Company number: 01273981

Trading address: Units 1 & 2 Plot 10 Westminster Trading Estate

Westminster Road
North Hykeham
Lincoin

LN6 3QY

Registered office: cfo Kingsbridge Corporate Solutions
Resolution House
City Office Park
Crusader Road
Lincoln
LN6 7AS

Former registered office: Units 1 & 2 Plot 10 Westminster Trading Estate
Westminster Road
North Hykeham
Lincoln
LN6 3QY

Principal trading activity: Engine Mechanics

Liguidator's name: Sarah Louise Burge

Liquidator's address: Resolution House
Crusader Road
Lincoln
LNG6 7AS

Date of appointment 24 May 2016

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT
The assets of the Company have been dealt with as detailed below.

| have changed the name of the Company to SDSL Realisations Limited to facilitate the sale of the Company's
name.

i have disclaimed the Company iease for the property at Units 1 & 2 Plot 10 Westminster Trading Estate,
Westminster Road, North Hykeham, Lincoln, LNG 3QY.

| assisted employees with their claims for unpaid wages, holiday pay, pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay
against the Government'’s redundancy fund and assisted to resolve issues which arose in respect of such claims.

| have conducted my investigations, and made enquiries as appropriate, to enable me to comply with my statutory
duties in submitting a report on the conduct of the directors. The Company’s books and records have been
collected from the Company’s registered office.

| have dealt with routine creditor queries via email and telephone and logged all creditor claims received.

I paid a dividend of 100p in the £ to preferential creditors on 14 June 2018. A total of £6,159.85 was distributed.



There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection with the
liguidation that provides no financiatl benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work undertaken since
my last progress report is contained in Appendix 3.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 24 May 2016 to date is attached at Appendix 1.

ASSET REALISATIONS

There have been no further asset realisations in this period and my report should be read in conjunction with my
previous annual reports.

Bock Debts

The Company factored its book debts with Bibby Financial Services ("Bibby"). At the date of appointment there
was an outstanding ledger of £15,851.00. This amount was collected in full by Bibby. After applying fina! fees, |
received a surplus of £12,073.46.

Plant & Machinery

The furniture and equipment of the Company was value by Paul Cooper BSc Econ MRICS of CJM Asset
Management (*CJM”) to have a realizable value of £8,285.00. These assets were removed for sale by way of
public auction and realised £13,803.00.

Furniture & Eguipment

The furniture and equipment of the Company was value by CJM to have a realisable value of £340.00. These
assets were removed for sale by way of public auction and realised £271.00.

Motor Vehicles

The moter vehicle of the Company was valued by CJM to have a realisable value of £1,000. A total of £1,620.00
was realised at auction.

Stock

The stock of the Company was valued by CJM to have a realisable value of £5.010.00. A total of £9,170.00 was
realised at auction.

Sale of the Company Name

Prior to my appointment a third party had expressed an interest in purchasing the Company’s name and upon
appointment was sold for £2,400.00. To facilitate the purchase of the name, the Company changed its name to
SDSL Realisations Limited.

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that the
Company has granted the following charges:

« Debenture in favour of National Westminster Bank Plc, created on 08/03/2008 and registered on
01/04/2008, incorporating a fixed and fioating charge over the undertaking and ali property of the
Company.

e Debenture in favour of Bibby Financial Services Limited, created on 06/07/2011 and registered on
07/07/2011, incorparating a fixed and floating charge over the undertaking and property of the Company,
including the book debts of the Company.



The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a prescribed
part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the charge holder) should
be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. National Westminster Barnk had an outstanding liability of
£86,752.54 at the date of insolvency.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated £7,037.34 in preferential creditors. | received a claim in the sum of £4,766.82
from the Redundancy Payments Service. | employed an ERA specialist to calculate the residual amounts due to
employees and a further £1,393.03 remained due. A preferential dividend of 100p in the £ was declared and paid
on 14 June 2018. A total of £8,159.85 was distributed.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £25,044 65 due to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”). HMRC's claim of
£29.540.92 has been received.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 23 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated tota! liability of £32,436.
I have received claims from 8 creditors at a total of £62,486.48. | have not received claims from 15 creditors with
original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £11,828.88.

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used to
make payments to preferential creditors, and to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

As previously advised, the Company gave a floating charge to National Westminster Bank on 08/03/2008 and the
prescribed part provisions applied. After taking into account the costs of the Liquidation the Company’s net preperty
was £nil, such that there was no prescribed part available to distribute to unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation inte the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential
recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved. Specifically, |
recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records; cbtained and reviewed copy bank statements
for the 6 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company's bankers; and compared the
information in the Company's last set of accounts with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the
liguidation and made enquiries about the reascns for the changes. There were no matters that justified further
investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the Secretary
of State to include any matters which have come te my attention during the course of my work which may indicate
that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the
Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION
The creditors previcusly authorised the payment of a fee of £5,500 for my assistance with preparing the statement
of affairs, calling and holding the meetings of members and creditors. In addition to this £2,000.00 was to be paid to

Wrright Vigar Accountants for their assistance with the preparation of the statement of affairs.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and calling and holding the meetings of members and creditors was
paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account.



LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate 0f £12,248.25. The fees estimate
acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking approval from the
creditors. My total time costs to date amount to £26,408.00, representing 163 hours of work at an average charge
out rate of £162.01 per hour, of which £4,558.50, representing 28 hours of work, was charged in the period since
my last report, at an average charge out rate of £162.80 per hour. The actual average charge out rate incurred
compares with the estimated average charge out rate of £162.55 in my fees estimate.

| have drawn £12,248.25 in accordance with my fee estimate. | have not drawn any fees since my last report.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date and since my last report compared with my original fees
estimate is attached as Appendix 2.

As you can see from the information provided in this report, the total time costs | have incurred in this matter, in
respect of the categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis, have exceeded the total
estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration was autherised by the creditors.
However, | have not drawn remuneration in excess of my fees estimate.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://wvww creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also published by
R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Kingsbridge Corporate Solutions fee recovery policy are
available at www.kingsbridgecs.com/resources. Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes
and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES
| have incurred total expenses and category 2 disbursements in the Liquidation of £1,266.14 of which £9.00
was incurred in the period since my last report. | have made a provision of £245.91 for the final costs of postage,

phatocopying and storage. | have drawn £1,512.05 to date of which £503.97 was drawn in the period since my fast
report.

I have incurred and accrued the following expenses in the period since my last progress report:

Category 1 £ | Category 2 £
Postage 16.91 | Photocopying 76.00

Storage 162.00
Total 16.91 | Total 238.00

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
ERA Solutions ERA Specialist — upload payment details to HMRC Fixed Fee

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which they will charge
their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have made and am satisfied that they
are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

As you can see from the information provided in this report, the expenses and category 2 disbursements | have
incurred in this matter have exceeded the total expenses and category 2 disbursements | estimated | would incur
when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidater's remuneration
and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any secured crediter may request the same
details in the same time limit.



An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of remuneration
charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration, and/or the
amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this final account. Any
secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Kingsbridge Corporate
Solutions Limited can be found at kingsbridgecs.com/resources.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking my release as
Liquidator of the Company. Creditors and members should note that provided no objections to my release are
received we shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of
Companies, following which my case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of the
documents made available on-line, they should contact Lindsey Weatheril by email at
lindsey weatherill@kingsbridgecs.com, or by phone on 01522 522430 before my release.

;/M_,,.. ~ /_/_\/\/ ’-
——

Sarah Louise Burge
LIQUIDATOR



Appendix 1

SDSL Realisations Limited Formerly Shipaid Diesel Services Limited
Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement of From: 24/05/2016 From: 24/05/2018

Affairs (£) RECEIPTS To: 23/05/2018 To 09/08/2018 Total (£)

11,935.52 Book Debts 12,073.46 0.00 12,073.46

8,285.00 Plant & Machinery 13,803.00 0.00 13,803.00

340.00 Fumniture & Equipment 271.00 0.00 271.00

1,000.00 Motor Vehicles 1,620.00 0.00 1,620.00

5,010.00 Stock 9,170.00 0.0C 9,170.00

0.00 Sale of Company Name 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

Total 38,937.46
PAYMENTS

Bibby Financial Services 3,006.00 0.00 3,006.00

Companies House Fee 10.00 0.00 10.00

Pre Appointment Fee 5,500.0C 0.00 5,500.00

Pre Appointment Disbursements 133.17 0.00 133.17

Liquidtor's Fees 12,248.25 0.00 12,248.25

Liquidator's Expenses 1,008.08 503.97 1,512.05

Agents fees 5,902.30 0.00 5,802.30

Accountancy Fees 2,650.00 0.00 2.650.00

Legal fees 500.00 0.00 500.00

Payment to Landlord 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Bank Charges 120.84 35.00 155.84

ERA specialists 160.00 0.00 160.00

Preferential Dividend* 0.00 6,159.85 6,159.85

38,937.46

Balance In Hand 0.00

* A preferential dividend of 100p in the £ was declared and paid on 14 June 20138.



08°Z9L 05°888't

000 000
000 000
0’291 00FLL'E
0o's¥l 0S'v8

(3) arey (3
Apnop 1500 awy]
aBelany

Z xipueddy

.

00’32

000
000
0gce
08'g

SINOH
lejoL

09°0L

000
000
00’8
0g'e

Hers Joddng
Q S)UE)S|SSY

ALY

000
000
0’6
ooz

sjeuon|ssajold Jabeuep

lojuag syl

sy

000
00’0
or'e
oLt

aLs S18079 j SINOH (el0L
000 8)8SSY JO uonesiesy
000 suonebijsenu)
091 sjojpasy
010 Buiuue|d g uwpy
Jo0jasdiq uonauUNg }0M JO UoeIJISSEeD

8102/80/60 -c1 2102/50/¥2 -Woi

uonepinbi u1 - paywi suonesijeay 1SAS



ggzol sT'8re'zL §esL L0Zol 00°80¥'9Z  00°€9L 08'99 0z 0z 0b'6S 099l §}800 / SINOH [Bj0

09°¢c0e 52,8812 gL0l 867261 00°4ge'e 0g'9l 0ee 000 026 o'y $}988Y 10 Uonesijesy
1241y 05484’ 05'8L L0°6EL 00PeL'L 06T 06'L 000 00's 000 suoebysonuy
FA a1 05°/86'C 051z 6E°2L91 0528921 0ZSL 0£'te 05'9l 09'LE 0g'e sioupal)
16°L51 05 #88'E 0e'vZ 91’064 05'66.'8 09'8S 0gee 0Lt 09'tl 00’8 Sunuerd g uwpy
(3) ;1ey (3 SiNoH (3) arey (3) SINOH yeis yoddng  s[euojssajold  Jsebeuely  Jojsaag uotound YoM JO UONIBIYISSEID
Aunoy sop owll IRl0)L ApnoH 10D 2wl B0l 8 sjuesissy  Joluag Jelio

abejoay abeiaay

sjewnsy 894 peaciddy
8102Z/80/60 0L 9102/50/¥Z ‘W14
uonepinbiq ul - pajwiy suoljesie|ay 1SdsS

Z xipuaddy



Appendix 3.

Routine work undertaken since my last progress report

Administration

« Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

* Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

=  Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

+  Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

+« Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

e Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

=  Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

*  Filing returns at Companies House.

s  Preparing and filing VAT returns.

¢  Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

e Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

+  Filing final returns at Companies House.

Creditors

» Calculating and paying a dividend to preferential creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of
dividend.

» Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.

«  Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a finat report to creditors and members.



